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AGENDA ITEM 

Planning & Zoning 

 Meeting 

 3/7/2024  

  MEETING DATE  

TO: Planning and Zoning Board Members DATE: February 24, 2024 

FROM: Teresa Bishop, Planning Manager PHONE: 904 209-0581 

SUBJECT OR TITLE: PUD 2023-15 Sunset View PUD 

AGENDA TYPE: Ex Parte Communication, Recommendation, Report, Business Item 

PRESENTER: Karen M. Taylor, Land Planner 

  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 
Request to rezone approximately 2.42 acres of land from Commercial General (CG), Open Rural (OR) and Residential, Single 
Family (RS-3) to Planned Unit Development (PUD) to allow for a maximum three (3) residential units, and a maximum 6,854 
square feet of commercial uses, located west of Dondanville Road, west of A1A (Saltwater Cowboys). 

SUGGESTED MOTION/RECOMMENDATION/ACTION:  

 
Motion to recommend approval of PUD 2023-15 Sunset View PUD, based on nine (9) findings of fact, as provided 
within the Staff Report. 
 
Motion to recommend denial of 2023-15, Sunset View PUD, based on ten (10) findings of fact as provided within the 
Staff Report. 

 



 
Growth Management Department 

Planning Division Report 
Application for Planned Unit Development  

 PUD 2023-15 Sunset View PUD 
    
 
 

To:   Planning and Zoning Agency 
  
From:   Teresa Bishop, AICP, Planning Manager  
 
Date:   February 23, 2024 
    
Subject:   PUD 2023-15 Sunset View PUD, request to rezone 

approximately 2.42 acres of land from Commercial General 
(CG), Open Rural (OR) and Residential, Single Family (RS-3) to 
Planned Unit Development (PUD) to allow for a maximum three 
(3) residential units, and a maximum 6,854 square feet of 
commercial uses, located west of Dondanville Road, west of 
A1A (Saltwater Cowboys).  

 
Applicant/ 
Representative:  Karen M. Taylor, Land Planner  
 
Owner:   299 Dondanville Property, LLC 
   Marshview Property, LLC 
        
Hearing dates: Planning and Zoning Agency – March 7, 2024 
 Board of County Commissioners – April 16, 2024 
 
Commissioner  
District: District 3 
 
 
 
SUGGESTED MOTION/ACTION: 
 
APPROVE:  Motion to recommend approval of PUD 2023-15 Sunset View PUD, based on nine (9) findings 
of fact, as provided within the Staff Report.  
 
DENY:  Motion to recommend denial of 2023-15, Sunset View PUD, based on ten (10) findings of fact as 
provided within the Staff Report. 
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MAP SERIES 
 
Location:  The subject property is the site of the Saltwater Cowboys Restaurant, located west of Dondanville 
Road, and west of A1A.  
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Aerial Imagery:   The property contains approximately 2.42 acres of land.  The subject property is comprised 
of the Saltwater Cowboys Restaurant, two residential dwelling units, and one vacant subdivision lot.  The 
surrounding area is developed with both single family residential, townhomes, and condominiums. The 
property located to the west contains the marshes of the Intracoastal Waterway. 

 
 
Future Land Use:  The subject property has the Future Land Use designation of Residential-C Coastal and 
Conservation (CV).  The surrounding area is comprised of Residential-B Coastal, Residential-C Coastal, 
Residential-D Coastal,  and CV.     
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Zoning District: The subject property is currently zoned Commercial General (CG), RS-3, and Open Rural 
(OR).  The surrounding area is zoned RS-3 and Planned Special Development (PSD).  Commercial 
Neighborhood (CN) and CG are located at A1A in this area.   
 

 
 

 
Master Development Plan (MDP) Map:  
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APPLICATION SUMMARY 
The applicant is requesting to rezone approximately 2.42 acres of land from Commercial General (CG), Open 
Rural (OR) and Residential, Single Family (RS-3) to Planned Unit Development (PUD) to allow for a 
maximum three (3) residential units, and a maximum 6,854 square feet of commercial uses.    
 

 

Proposed Development Standards  

Maximum Lot Coverage by All 
Buildings 

50% 

Maximum Impervious Surface  70%  

Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 50% 

Minimum Open Space 25% per LDC 

Maximum Building Height  35 feet 

Parking 
Per Land Development Code (LDC); 45 spaces allowed in County ROW 
per Resolution #2021-508  

Lighting Per LDC 

Signage Per LDC, in accordance with Section 3.08.07 (Mid Anastasia Overlay) 

Setbacks  
Existing commercial structures: Front – 15’; Side – 10’;   Rear – 10’ 
Existing residential structures: Front – 15’; Side – 5’; Rear – 5’ (garage)  
Existing residential structures: Front – 15’; Side – 20’; Rear – 5’ (triplex) 
New Structures: Front – 15’; Side – 30’; Rear – 30’   

Water/Sewer St. Johns County Utilities  

Phasing Improvements are planned over a 20 year period  

 
REQUESTED WAIVERS 
The applicant has requested waivers with this application. These waivers are primarily justified and needed 
by the redevelopment of an existing commercial site.  
 
Section 3.08.05: Minimum Yard Requirements within the Mid-Anastasia Overlay, provides for buildings 
proposed on sites which adjoin an existing residential use or residentially zoned lands, the minimum adjoining 
a side or rear yard, or both is thirty (30) feet for a building up to and including twenty (20) feet in height; fifty 
(50) feet for a building above twenty (20) feet in height.  The applicant is requesting a  15’ front setback and a 
10’ rear and side setback for the commercial structure; and the existing residential structures have a front 
setback of 15’ and a 5’ on the side and rear. 
 
Section 3.08.06: Additional Buffering Requirements within the Mid-Anastasia Overlay, provides for 
minimum 15’ buffer from any delineated roadway.  The applicant is requesting a 10’ buffer for the restaurant 
decking and zero along the residential/office building.   
 
Section 3.08.07:  Additional Signage Requirements within the Mid-Anastasia Overlay, provides signage 
standards for the Overlay area. The applicant is requesting to keep the existing signage in its current 
configurations, size and design.  
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Section 4.01.06.B. Buffers and Setbacks:   The applicant is asking to waive the 50’ buffer.  The applicant has 
received a DEP permit to provide for a bulkhead for stabilization of the property.  In addition, the applicant 
has provided the buffer area is used as a backyard.  
 
DEPARTMENT REVIEW 
This application was routed to all appropriate reviewing departments. There are no remaining open 
comments.  
 
Technical Division Review:  All future site engineering, drainage and required infrastructure improvements 
will be reviewed pursuant to the established Development Review Process to ensure that the development has 
met all applicable local regulations and permitting requirements.  No permits will be issued prior to compliance 
with all applicable regulations.  
 
The subject property is within an AE Flood Zone.  

 
 
Transportation/Concurrency Division Review:  
Pursuant to Section 11.02.01.E of the Land Development Code, the proposed project is classified as a Small 
Project,  which is estimated to generate less than 10 average weekday peak hour trips.  The determination of 
concurrency will be made simultaneously with the processing of the applicant's development review 
application (clearance sheet).  School concurrency will be required prior to the issuance of a development 
permit with St. Johns County. School Concurrency will be determined by the School District.  
 
Project is subject to compliance with all applicable land development regulations in effect at the time of 
permitting. The applicant is aware that site access design, from Dondanville Road to the subject site, must be 
in compliance with all requirements of Section 6.04.05 of the St. Johns County Land Development Code, as 
applicable.  
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Office of the County Attorney Review: Planned Unit Developments are considered rezonings. This application 
is subject to the general standards outlined in Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County v. Snyder, 
627. So. 2d 468.  Applicant bears the initial burden of demonstrating that the proposed rezoning is a) consistent 
with the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Comprehensive Plan, and b) complies with the procedural 
requirements of the Land Development Code. The Board of County Commissioners may still deny the 
application if there is evidence that maintain the existing zoning serves a legitimate public purpose. A 
legitimate public purpose of keeping the existing zoning includes, but is not limited to, that the rezoning: 
produces an urban sprawl pattern of development; is spot zoning; produces an incompatibility or deviation 
from an established or developing logical and orderly development; produces significant adverse impact upon 
property values of the adjacent or nearby properties; or detracts from the character and quality of life in the 
neighborhood by creating excessive noise, lights, vibration, fumes, odors, dust, physical activities and other 
detrimental effects or nuisances, and impact on environmentally sensitive features.  
 
Competent substantial evidence is testimony that is specific, reliable and fact-based. Examples of competent 
substantial evidence include, but are not limited to, factual statements concerning: the character of the 
neighborhood (quiet or noisy, residential or commercial, etc.); lot sizes, width, typical for the area; density of 
development (low density – spacious or high density crowded); building heights existing in the area 
(maximum, average). General statements of like or dislike, or the sheer number of persons in a petition or 
poll, do not by themselves constitute competent substantial evidence. Any statements that draw conclusions 
or opinions should be supported by evidence, expertise, experience, documentation, and testimony from 
competent and relevant persons and documents. Statements on a technical issue should have the speaker 
establish expertise in that technical field. 
 
The record of the decision consists of all documents and exhibits submitted to the advisory board and/or the 
decision-making board, together with the minutes of the meeting(s) at which the application is considered.  
The record may include the application; staff report; photographs, plans, maps and diagrams; studies and 
reports prepared by the applicant; documents presented by opposing parties; video recordings and all of the 
testimony presented at the evidentiary hearing(s). 
 
Planning and Zoning Division Review:  This is a request to rezone approximately 2.42 acres of land from 
Commercial General (CG), Open Rural (OR) and Residential, Single Family (RS-3) to Planned Unit 
Development (PUD) to allow for a maximum three (3) residential units, and a maximum 6,854 square feet of 
commercial uses.   The property is currently developed as the Saltwater Cowboys Restaurant and two dwelling 
units used to house restaurant workers and office space.   According to the applicant,  the restaurant has been 
in business for over 50 years at this location, and is not in compliance with current land development 
regulations.  The proposed PUD, if approved, will bring the restaurant and the accessory uses into compliance.   
 
The majority of the property is designated Residential-C Coastal on the Future Land Use Map (FLUM), which 
allows for restaurants and other commercial uses with a PUD zoning; and further allows for residential uses 
up to four units per acre.   A portion of the property located to the north is designated as Conservation (CV), 
which   allows for water related uses; however, the applicant has provided there are no plans to develop within 
the CV designation.  In addition, the property is within the Mid-Anastasia Overlay.  New development will 
comply with Overlay standards.  Many of the requested waivers are to allow for deviations from the Mid- 
Anastasia Overlay due to the existing  conditions of the property.  
 
 



Page 8       PUD 2023-15 Sunset View PUD
  

 
The Mid-Anastasia Design Review Board (MADRB) heard the request for waivers on January 11, 2024 and 
recommended approval with the following conditions:  
 
1.  Any changes to the exterior of the site will require additional review by the Mid-Anastasia Design Review 

Board; changes include, but are not limited to, new or existing buildings, decks, buffers, and signage. 
 
2.  Setbacks: Commercial Decking, Deck Railing, Pergola  

a. Allow decking to remain closer to the road than the main building 
b. Allow decking, railing, and pergola to remain at a 10-foot Front Yard and a 0-foot Side Yard setback 
c. Allow an expansion to decking, railing, and pergola not to exceed the current encroachments, except 

for those improvements shown on the MDP Map 
 

3.  Setbacks: Commercial Office/Storage/Residential Building  
a. Allow structure to remain in current placement 
b. Allow reconstruction of structure and ability to build higher than existing 
c. Allow a 20-foot Side Yard setback from the neighboring residential sites 
 

4.  Setbacks: Residential Structure  
a. Allow structure to remain in current placement 
b. Allow reconstruction of structure and ability to enlarge 
c.  Allow a 20-foot setback from the neighboring south residential site  
d.  Allow a 30-foot setback from the neighboring north residential site 
 

5.  Setbacks: Residential Accessory Shed/Garage 
a.  Allow structure to remain in current placement 
b.  Allow shed to remain at a 5-foot side yard setback 
c.   Allow potential garage to be placed at 10-foot setback 
d.  If shed or garage is removed, it will be replaced at a 10-foot side yard setback 
  

6.  Buffer: Commercial Parcel 
a. Require no additional buffering along the marsh area parking to the north and south along Dondanville 
Road; existing landscaping will remain 

b. Allow deck to remain within the buffer 
c.  Allow reduced 10-foot buffer along restaurant frontage 
d.  All a 6-foot fence within the buffer in front of the Commercial Office/Storage/Accessory structure 
 

7.  Signage: Commercial Parcel: Allow existing ground sign and wall sign to remain as is 
 
The conditions of the MADRB are depicted on the Master Development Plan, as applicable, and will be 
reviewed through the construction plan review as the property redevelops.    
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The below chart provides a comparison of the currently permitted Use Categories within the current 
Residential, Single Family (RS-3) zoning and the Commercial use proposed as a part of this PUD rezoning.  
 
 

Zoning Designation Comparison  
Permitted Use Categories RS-3 CG OR PUD 
Residential  X X* X X**  
Cultural/Institutional X X X X 
Outdoor Passive X  X X 
Neighborhood Public Service X X X X  
Solid Waste and Correctional Facilities X  X  
Neighborhood Buisness and Commercial  X  X 
Office and Professional  X  X 

* Accessory to the commercial business 
**Multifamily and Mixed-use Residential are possible pursuant to the Live Local Act, Chapter 2023-     
17, Laws of Florida 
 

Pursuant to section 125.01055(7)/section 166.04151(7) of the Florida Statutes, as created by Chapter 2023-17, 
Laws of Florida (the “Live Local Act”),  St. Johns County must authorize multifamily and mixed-use residential 
as allowable uses in any area zoned for commercial, industrial or mixed use if at least 40 percent of the 
residential units are at or  below 120% AMI  in the proposed multifamily or mixed-use rental development for 
a period of at least 30 years, affordable as defined in 420.0004, Fla. Stats. According to the Section E of the 
MDP Text, The Owner waives the right to develop the Property for residential uses pursuant to the Live Local 
Act, Chapter 2023-17, Laws of Florida. 
 
The applicant has proposed the PUD zoning to bring the overall restaurant site and its accessory uses into 
compliance with the Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Code.  The area to the north, south and east 
are primarily developed with single family residential, townhome and condominium homesites.  Commercial 
business establishments are located along A1A at the intersection of Boulevard Des Pines, and the Dondanville 
Road intersection. The Intracoastal Waterway is located to the west, along with the existing restaurant.   The 
existing restaurant does not appear to out of character with the existing development pattern within the area.  
 
COMMUNITY MEETING 
The applicant held a community meeting on February 5, 2024 at the restaurant. Those in attendance expressed 
concerns for additional traffic, parking, increased boat traffic/parking at the enlarged deck, noise, the 
dumpster location, blocked driveways, height, and the need for sidewalks.  The applicant responded to these 
concerns and made applicable changes to the Master Development Plan Text and Map.    
  
CORRESPONDENCE/PHONE CALLS  
Staff has received phone calls and written correspondence.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT/ACTION 
Staff has provided nine (9) findings of fact to recommend approval and ten (10) findings of fact to recommend 
denial of the requested PUD rezoning. These findings may be subject to other competent substantial evidence 
received at the quasi-judicial hearing. 
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ATTACHMENTS 
1. Recorded Documents Section 
2. Application and Supporting Documents 



 
 FINDINGS OF FACT 

PUD 2023-15 Sunset View PUD 
 

APPROVE DENY 
1. The request for Rezoning has been fully 

considered after public hearing with legal notice 
duly published as required by law.   

1. The request for Rezoning has been fully 
considered after public hearing with legal notice 
duly published as required by law.   

2. The PUD is consistent with the goals, policies 
and objectives of the 2025 St. Johns County 
Comprehensive Plan, specifically Goal A.1 of the 
Land Use Element related to effectively 
managed growth, the provision of diverse living 
opportunities and the creation of a sound 
economic base. 

2. The PUD is not consistent with the goals, 
policies and objectives of the 2025 St. Johns 
County Comprehensive Plan, specifically Goal 
A.1 of the Land Use Element related to 
effectively managed growth, the provision of 
diverse living opportunities and the creation of 
a sound economic base. 

3. The PUD is consistent with the Future Land Use 
Designation of Conservation and Residential-C 
(Coastal). 

3. The PUD is not consistent with the Future Land 
Use Designation of Conservation and 
Residential-C (Coastal) by not providing a well-
balanced mix of uses in the area under Policy 
A.1.9.5. 

4. The PUD is consistent with Part 5.03.00 of the 
St. Johns County Land Development Code, 
which provides standards for Planned Unit 
Developments. 

4. The PUD is not consistent with Part 5.03.00 of 
the St. Johns County Land Development Code, 
including Section 5.03.06.A through H which 
provides standards for review and approval of 
Planned Unit Developments. 

5. The PUD is consistent with the St. Johns 
County Comprehensive Plan specifically Policy 
A.1.3.11 as it relates to compatibility of the 
project to the surrounding area. 

5. The PUD is not consistent with the St. Johns 
County Comprehensive Plan specifically Policy 
A.1.3.11 as it relates to compatibility of the 
project to the surrounding area. 

6. The PUD meets the standards and criteria of 
Part 5.03.02 of the Land Development Code 
with respect to (B) location, (C) minimum size, 
(D) compatibility, and (E) adequacy of facilities. 

6. The PUD does not meet the standards and 
criteria of Part 5.03.02 of the Land Development 
Code with respect to (B) location, (C) minimum 
size, (D) compatibility, and (E) adequacy of 
facilities, including, but not limited to 
inadequate drainage systems. Requested waivers 
are not approved. 

7. The PUD meets all requirements of applicable 
general zoning, subdivision and other 
regulations except as may be approved pursuant 
to Sections 5.03.02.G.1, 5.03.02.G.2, and 
5.03.02.F of the Land Development Code. 

7. The PUD does not meet all requirements of 
applicable general zoning, subdivision and other 
regulations except as may be approved pursuant 
to Sections 5.03.02.G.1, 5.03.02.G.2, and 
5.03.02.F of the Land Development Code. 
Requested waivers are not approved. 

8. The PUD would not adversely affect the orderly 
development of St. Johns County. 

8. The PUD would adversely affect the orderly 
development of St. Johns County. 



9. The PUD as proposed is consistent with 
Objective A.1.11 of the St. Johns County 
Comprehensive Plan as it relates to an efficient 
compact land use pattern. 

9. The PUD as proposed is not consistent with 
Objective A.1.11 of the St. Johns County 
Comprehensive Plan as it relates to an efficient 
compact land use pattern. 

 10. Consistent with Board of County Com’rs of 
Brevard County v. Snyder, 627 So. 2d 469, the Board 
finds a legitimate public purpose in keeping the 
existing zoning of Open Rural (OR). 

 



BEGIN DOCUMENTS TO BE RECORDED 



ORDINANCE NUMBER:   2024 - __________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF ST. 
JOHNS, STATE OF FLORIDA, REZONING 
LANDS AS DESCRIBED HEREINAFTER 
FROM THE PRESENT ZONING 
CLASSIFICATION OF COMMERCIAL 
GENERAL (CG), OPEN RURAL (OR), AND 
RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY (RS-3)  TO 
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD); 
MAKING FINDINGS OF FACT; 
REQUIRING RECORDATION; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA:  

 
WHEREAS, the development of the lands within this rezoning shall proceed in accordance with the 
application, dated June 22, 2023, in addition to supporting documents and statements from the applicant,  
which are a part of Zoning File PUD 2023-15 Sunset View PUD, as approved by the Board of County 
Commissioners, and incorporated by reference into and made part hereof this Ordinance. In the case of 
conflict between the application, the supporting documents, and the below described special provisions 
of this Ordinance, the below described provisions shall prevail. 

 
SECTION 1. Upon consideration of the application, supporting documents, statements from the applicant, 
correspondence received by the Growth Management Department, recommendation of the Planning and 
Zoning Agency, and comments from the staff and the general public at the public hearing, the Board of 
County Commissioners, finds as follows: 

 
1. The request for rezoning has been fully considered after public hearing with legal notice duly published 

as required by law. 
 

2. The PUD is consistent with the goals, policies and objectives of the 2025 St. Johns County 
Comprehensive Plan, specifically Goal A.1 of the Land Use Element related to effectively managed 
growth, the provision of diverse living opportunities and the creation of a sound economic base. 

 
3. The PUD is consistent with the Future Land Use Designation of Conservation and Residential-C 

(Coastal). 
 

4. The PUD is consistent with Part 5.03.00 of the St. Johns County Land Development Code, which 
provides standards for Planned Unit Developments. 

 
5. The PUD is consistent with the St. Johns County Comprehensive Plan specifically Policy A.1.3.11 as it 

relates to compatibility of the project to the surrounding area. 
 

6. The PUD meets the standards and criteria of Part 5.03.02 of the Land Development Code with respect 
to (B) location, (C) minimum size, (D) compatibility, and (E) adequacy of facilities. 

 
7. The PUD meets all requirements of applicable general zoning, subdivision and other regulations except 

as may be approved pursuant to Sections 5.03.02.G.1, 5.03.02.G.2, and 5.03.02.F of the Land 
Development Code. 

 
8. The PUD would not adversely affect the orderly development of St. Johns County. 

 
9. The PUD as proposed is consistent with Objective A.1.11 of the St. Johns County Comprehensive Plan 



as it relates to an efficient compact land use pattern. 
 
 

SECTION 2. Pursuant to this application File Number PUD 2023-15 Sunset View PUD the zoning 
classification of the lands described within the attached legal description, Exhibit “A”, 

 
is hereby changed to Planned Unit Development (PUD) 

 
SECTION 3. The development of lands within the PUD shall proceed in accordance with the Master 
Development Plan Text, Exhibit “B” and the Master Development Plan Map, Exhibit “C”. 
 
SECTION 4.  To the extent that they do not conflict with the unique, specific and detailed provisions of 
this Ordinance, all provisions of the Land Development Code as such may be amended from time to time 
shall be applicable to development of property referenced herein except to the degree that development may 
qualify for vested rights in accordance with applicable ordinances and laws. Notwithstanding any provision 
of this Ordinance, no portion of any concurrency provision or impact fee ordinance, building code, 
Comprehensive Plan or any other non-Land Development Code ordinance or regulation shall be deemed 
waived or varied by any provision herein. Notwithstanding any provision of this Ordinance, no portion of 
any use restriction, title conditions, restriction or covenant shall be deemed waived or varied by any 
provision herein. 

 
SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect upon receipt by the Secretary of State. 

 
SECTION 6. It is the intent of the St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners that scriveners and 
typographic errors which do not change the tone or tenor of this Ordinance may be corrected during 
codification and may be authorized by the County Administrator or designee, without public hearing, by filing 
a corrected or recodified copy of the same with the Clerk of the Board. 

 
SECTION 7. This Ordinance shall be recorded in a book kept and maintained by the Clerk of the Board 
of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, in accordance with Section 125.68, Florida Statutes. 

 
SECTION 8. Upon the effective date of this Ordinance, the zoning classification shall be recorded on the 
Zoning Atlas. 

 
 
PASSED AND ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. 
JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA THIS _______________ DAY OF _______________ 2024. 
 
 
 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 
BY:     

   Sarah Arnold, Chair 
 
 
ATTEST:  BRANDON J. PATTY, CLERK OF THE  
CIRCUIT COURT AND COMPTROLLER  

 
 BY:    

                Deputy Clerk 
 

 
EFFECTIVE DATE:    
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Correspondence  



1

Saleena Randolph

From: Stephanie Krivacek <stephaniekrivacek@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 9, 2024 10:33 AM
To: Saleena Randolph
Subject: MADRB 2023-03 Sunset View concerns

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Saleena Randolph, Senior Planner, 
 
I am the homeowner of 238 Dondanville Road in St. Augustine, FL 32080 (Parcel ID 1756700000 in 
Williamson Manor). Due to a long-scheduled appointment at Mayo Clinic in Jacksonville, FL, I cannot attend 
the MADRB 2023-03 Sunset View Hearing Date on January 11, 2024. I would like to state my concerns before 
the hearing takes place. 
 
There needs to be more detail in the application to PUD 2023-15 Sunset View PUD that states how pedestrian 
activity will be encouraged through design and signage control. Dondanville Road West in St. Augustine has a 
documented history of speeding activity and a recent pedestrian fatality. Outside of the SaltWater Cowboys 
billboard just north of Dondanville Rd., there is no other signage to help guide pedestrians to their destination 
on the street, creating a headache for homeowners who regularly face tourists doing U-turns in their driveways 
or at the end of the street.  
 
The petitioner needs more specificity to outline what they will do to work with the county to provide safety and 
accessibility, as well as wayfinding information, to those interested in visiting the restaurant to protect 
pedestrians and homeowners.  
 
I am concerned about rezoning the approximately 2.42 acres of land from CG, RS-3, and OR to a Planned Unit 
Development (PUD). The increased residential density of a PUD may overwhelm the old, existing road already 
in disrepair. The Dondanville Road West community needs help to handle additional traffic generated by 
residents and potentially new commercial elements within the PUD. The construction process will disrupt street 
residents with noise, dust, and traffic congestion on an already narrow street. Proper planning and mitigation 
strategies are crucial.  
 
How can we be assured that the project is financially feasible? Can the developer attract enough new potential 
business to the restaurant for proper upkeep and maintenance (trash pickup around parking areas and public 
spaces, water restoration & mitigation of existing properties located at 283, 285, 293, and 299 Dondanville 
Road impacted by flood), and ensure long-term financial stability? 
 
Finally, I would like to understand the potential impacts of the proposed changes to my property value, both 
positive and negative. What studies has the developer conducted to address property value implications with 
the proposal?  
 
Thank you, 
Stephanie (Meyers) Krivacek 
stephaniekrivacek@gmail.com 
904-687-3863 
 
 



Adam Howington
Planning & Zoning
Growth Management|Development Review Division
St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners
4040 Lewis Speedway, St. Augustine FL  32084
904-209-0675 (Option 2)  |  www.sjcfl.us
 

From: Adam Howington
To: Jennifer Gutt
Cc: Teresa Bishop
Subject: FW: Re-Zoning & Planning on Dondanville Road , St. Augustine Florida 32080 File Number PUD-2023000015
Date: Tuesday, February 20, 2024 2:59:42 PM
Attachments: image003.png

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This electronic transmission and any documents accompanying it contains information intended solely for the individual or entity to
which it is addressed, and may include confidential information. This information will be made available to the public upon request
(Florida Statute 119.01) unless the information is exempted according to Florida law. Unauthorized disclosure of confidential information
contained herein is prohibited by Federal Regulations (42 CFR Section 481.101), HIPAA, Sarbanes-Oxley and State law. If you are not
the intended recipient of this message or a person responsible for delivering it to the addressee, you are hereby notified that you must not
disseminate, copy, use, distribute, publish or take any action in connection therewith.
Unauthorized disclosure of confidential information is subject to prosecution and may result in a fine or imprisonment. If you do not want
your email address released in response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office
by phone or in writing. If you have received this communication in error, do not distribute it. Please notify the sender immediately by
electronic mail and delete this message.   In addition, any information provided in this email is considered an informal review and not a
guarantee. No reliance may be given on information unless through a formal application and submittal pursuant to the Land
Development Code and the Comprehensive Plan of St. Johns County.
 
From: Jeannie Byron <jeannie@jacksonlawgroup.com> 
Sent: Monday, February 19, 2024 3:17 PM
To: rc2123011@aol.com; FAXPLANDEPT <faxplandept@sjcfl.us>
Cc: Ken Rhodes <krh1006621@aol.com>; carpdn6@aol.com
Subject: RE: Re-Zoning & Planning on Dondanville Road , St. Augustine Florida 32080 File Number
PUD-2023000015
 
Good afternoon. Unfortunately, we are no longer handling these type of matters. Our
firm handles Estate Planning, Probate, and IRS Tax law. Thank you.
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Jeannie Byron
Legal Assistant
(904) 823-3333
www.JacksonLawGroup.com

 
From: rc2123011@aol.com <rc2123011@aol.com> 
Sent: Monday, February 19, 2024 2:16 PM
To: Plandept@sjcfl.us
Cc: Ken Rhodes <krh1006621@aol.com>; CONTACT (JB/DJ)
<contact@jacksonlawgroup.com>; carpdn6@aol.com
Subject: Re-Zoning & Planning on Dondanville Road , St. Augustine Florida 32080 File
Number PUD-2023000015
 
To Whom it may concern,
 
A few days ago I received a letter in the mail from the St. Johns County Department of
Growth Management Planning and Zoning Department advising me of request to re-zone part
of the zoning on Dondanville Road across the street from my house and other properties. File
number PUD-2023000015 Project name - Sunset View PUD
 
I am strongly against this action, and frankly shocked that the County is allowing this to take
place. As one of the original owners / builders of The Cowboy Restaurant I see a number of
problems which seemed to be over looked or something else all together. Further, I still own
my house across the street and four other lots / properties on the road.
 
1. When my family bought the land from Mr. Williams in the 1950's the lots in question did
not go to the water, we were told the lot just went a few feet west of the building / or Cowboys
Restaurant. Now, the plot map shows the land in question extending out to the creek and about
400 yards more, that's a large difference to what we were told in the 1950's and 1960's. When
was that changed ?
 
2. The owners don't seem to be paying taxes on the enlarged areas of land that they claim to
own, Why Not ?  The new owners are paying less for two houses and a commercial restaurant
than I pay for a small 2/1 house across the street. I own the house at 280 Dondanville Road
and the Mobile home at 276 Dondaville Road both right across the street from the land in
question, and they only pay a faction of the costs I am required to pay, again, Why? When I
have checked the county records the numbers don't seem to be correct ,strange ? Why ?
 
3. The restaurant has placed to large food dumpster on the road side , which smells , attracts
rats at night and buzzards during the day and again the smell is bad. Further the garbage
pickup is done at 4AM , and the noise that this causes with the large truck and backup horn is
horrible. Note - said dumpster's used to be at the rear of the Cowboy's property, at the rear of
my brother's house at 283 Dondanville road which it appears he sold to the new owners also.
 
4. The parking is a BIG PROBLEM with the size of the restuarant now, and they want to
enlarge it. where are the cars / customers going to park? This has been an on going problem
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for some time, the customers park all over the road way and road sides and in front of the
home owners house many times blocking our drive way and with no concern for the residents
living there. They dump their ash trays, beer cans , tissues, trash, garbage on the side of the
road and nothing has been done to correct this problem.
 
5. It appears as if the customers park in and on the roadway and sides which is was my
understanding was illegal to my knowledge, further the staff has been parking at the end of the
road blocking the turn around, and when questioned about this I was advised they rent the
roadway from the County, which if true ? which I don't believe ? I don't think that legal, or is
it?
 
6. While we are on the subject of the road , the new owners have fenced off the ends of the
roadway which I didn't think was Legal and removed the small area used by the residents to
put in their small boats,canoe's ect.. Can they do that ? It appears to be a County owned area ?
or is it ?
 
7 The restaurant has started adding dinner areas outside and also placed a bar outside , and at
no surprise this has increased the debris, cans. bottles, trash, cigarette butts, and garbage
thrown into the water, and marsh grass, which is an eye sore to the area and eco systems. And
they want to enlarge their property and put in a dock, Really ? Very bad idea, to my thinking. 
Note- this is not the employees doing while working there, to my knowledge.
 
8. The creek in question already has too many docks in the water way which I  am not sure
code has checked these out , many if not all said docks are well beyond the legal areas of
concerns and well into the waterways.
 
9. In summary, I AM VERY MUCH AGAINST THESE CHANGES AND DO NOT WANT
THEM APPROVED. I see no benefits to the residents to approved these changes.
 
The information is to the best of my knowledge at this time and if I am not correct , please
provide me with the correct information with the next five working days, so that I can address
these issues correctly.
 
Sincerely, 
 
Rick Conrad
 
 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If you believe this
message is fraudulent or malicious, please contact MIS for further assistance.
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	PUD 23-15 Sunset View PUD Staff Report
	Growth Management Department
	Planning Division Report
	Application for Planned Unit Development
	PUD 2023-15 Sunset View PUD
	From:   Teresa Bishop, AICP, Planning Manager
	Date:   February 23, 2024
	Subject:   PUD 2023-15 Sunset View PUD, request to rezone approximately 2.42 acres of land from Commercial General (CG), Open Rural (OR) and Residential, Single Family (RS-3) to Planned Unit Development (PUD) to allow for a maximum three (3) residenti...
	Applicant/
	Representative:  Karen M. Taylor, Land Planner
	Owner:   299 Dondanville Property, LLC
	Marshview Property, LLC
	Hearing dates: Planning and Zoning Agency – March 7, 2024
	Board of County Commissioners – April 16, 2024
	Commissioner
	District: District 3
	Location:  The subject property is the site of the Saltwater Cowboys Restaurant, located west of Dondanville Road, and west of A1A.
	Aerial Imagery:   The property contains approximately 2.42 acres of land.  The subject property is comprised of the Saltwater Cowboys Restaurant, two residential dwelling units, and one vacant subdivision lot.  The surrounding area is developed with b...
	Future Land Use:  The subject property has the Future Land Use designation of Residential-C Coastal and Conservation (CV).  The surrounding area is comprised of Residential-B Coastal, Residential-C Coastal, Residential-D Coastal,  and CV.
	Zoning District: The subject property is currently zoned Commercial General (CG), RS-3, and Open Rural (OR).  The surrounding area is zoned RS-3 and Planned Special Development (PSD).  Commercial Neighborhood (CN) and CG are located at A1A in this are...
	Master Development Plan (MDP) Map:
	APPLICATION SUMMARY
	The applicant is requesting to rezone approximately 2.42 acres of land from Commercial General (CG), Open Rural (OR) and Residential, Single Family (RS-3) to Planned Unit Development (PUD) to allow for a maximum three (3) residential units, and a maxi...
	REQUESTED WAIVERS
	DEPARTMENT REVIEW
	This application was routed to all appropriate reviewing departments. There are no remaining open comments.
	Technical Division Review:  All future site engineering, drainage and required infrastructure improvements will be reviewed pursuant to the established Development Review Process to ensure that the development has met all applicable local regulations ...
	The subject property is within an AE Flood Zone.
	Transportation/Concurrency Division Review:
	The record of the decision consists of all documents and exhibits submitted to the advisory board and/or the decision-making board, together with the minutes of the meeting(s) at which the application is considered.  The record may include the applica...
	Planning and Zoning Division Review:  This is a request to rezone approximately 2.42 acres of land from Commercial General (CG), Open Rural (OR) and Residential, Single Family (RS-3) to Planned Unit Development (PUD) to allow for a maximum three (3) r...
	The majority of the property is designated Residential-C Coastal on the Future Land Use Map (FLUM), which allows for restaurants and other commercial uses with a PUD zoning; and further allows for residential uses up to four units per acre.   A portio...
	The Mid-Anastasia Design Review Board (MADRB) heard the request for waivers on January 11, 2024 and recommended approval with the following conditions:
	1.  Any changes to the exterior of the site will require additional review by the Mid-Anastasia Design Review Board; changes include, but are not limited to, new or existing buildings, decks, buffers, and signage.
	2.  Setbacks: Commercial Decking, Deck Railing, Pergola
	a. Allow decking to remain closer to the road than the main building
	b. Allow decking, railing, and pergola to remain at a 10-foot Front Yard and a 0-foot Side Yard setback
	c. Allow an expansion to decking, railing, and pergola not to exceed the current encroachments, except
	for those improvements shown on the MDP Map
	3.  Setbacks: Commercial Office/Storage/Residential Building
	a. Allow structure to remain in current placement
	b. Allow reconstruction of structure and ability to build higher than existing
	c. Allow a 20-foot Side Yard setback from the neighboring residential sites
	4.  Setbacks: Residential Structure
	a. Allow structure to remain in current placement
	b. Allow reconstruction of structure and ability to enlarge
	c.  Allow a 20-foot setback from the neighboring south residential site
	d.  Allow a 30-foot setback from the neighboring north residential site
	5.  Setbacks: Residential Accessory Shed/Garage
	a.  Allow structure to remain in current placement
	b.  Allow shed to remain at a 5-foot side yard setback
	c.   Allow potential garage to be placed at 10-foot setback
	d.  If shed or garage is removed, it will be replaced at a 10-foot side yard setback
	6.  Buffer: Commercial Parcel
	a. Require no additional buffering along the marsh area parking to the north and south along Dondanville Road; existing landscaping will remain
	b. Allow deck to remain within the buffer
	c.  Allow reduced 10-foot buffer along restaurant frontage
	d.  All a 6-foot fence within the buffer in front of the Commercial Office/Storage/Accessory structure
	7.  Signage: Commercial Parcel: Allow existing ground sign and wall sign to remain as is
	The conditions of the MADRB are depicted on the Master Development Plan, as applicable, and will be reviewed through the construction plan review as the property redevelops.
	The below chart provides a comparison of the currently permitted Use Categories within the current Residential, Single Family (RS-3) zoning and the Commercial use proposed as a part of this PUD rezoning.
	Zoning Designation Comparison
	* Accessory to the commercial business
	**Multifamily and Mixed-use Residential are possible pursuant to the Live Local Act, Chapter 2023-     17, Laws of Florida
	Pursuant to section 125.01055(7)/section 166.04151(7) of the Florida Statutes, as created by Chapter 2023-17, Laws of Florida (the “Live Local Act”),  St. Johns County must authorize multifamily and mixed-use residential as allowable uses in any area ...
	The applicant has proposed the PUD zoning to bring the overall restaurant site and its accessory uses into compliance with the Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Code.  The area to the north, south and east are primarily developed with single fam...
	COMMUNITY MEETING
	The applicant held a community meeting on February 5, 2024 at the restaurant. Those in attendance expressed concerns for additional traffic, parking, increased boat traffic/parking at the enlarged deck, noise, the dumpster location, blocked driveways,...
	CORRESPONDENCE/PHONE CALLS
	Findings of fact/action

	Findings of Fact
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	Sarah Arnold, Chair
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